ONE HUNDRED EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST SESSION LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 54

Introduced by Arch, 14; Bostelman, 23; Brewer, 43; Holdcroft, 36; Lippincott, 34. WHEREAS, the American Legion was founded in Paris on March 15, 1919; and WHEREAS, the American Legion is one of the largest nonprofit United States veterans organization in the world; and

WHEREAS, the American Legion provides support to the United States military and veterans as well as their families, their communities, and young people; and

WHEREAS, the American Legion's motto is "Veterans Strengthening America."; and

WHEREAS, the Nebraska American Legion has over 27,000 Legionnaires in 352 posts statewide; and

WHEREAS, the members of American Legion posts in Nebraska help promote the four pillars of the American Legion which are veterans affairs and rehabilitation, national security, Americanism, and children and youth; and

WHEREAS, March 15, 2023, marks the 104th anniversary of the founding of the American Legion.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED EIGHTH LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, FIRST SESSION:

1. That the Legislature congratulates the American Legion on its 104th anniversary.

2. That the Legislature expresses appreciation to all Nebraska Legionnaires for their contributions to our state and to the nation.

3. That a copy of this resolution be sent to the American Legion Department of Nebraska.

-1-